OP \$215.00 4325961

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM809395

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Singlewire Software, LLC		05/10/2023	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Senior Credit Fund (Series G) Foreign Income Blocker, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	225 W Washington Street, 9th Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4325961	DIALSTREAMER
Registration Number:	4083400	
Registration Number:	2861783	REMOTEPHONECONTROL
Registration Number:	2865662	INFORMACAST
Registration Number:	3975467	CALLAWARE
Registration Number:	3842488	SINGLEWIRE
Serial Number:	97762700	INFORMACAST
Serial Number:	97700374	VISITOR AWARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Kyle Noreiga

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1997126

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Amico Olchaskey	
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Amico Olchaskey/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2023	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Project Giannis - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif		
source=Project Giannis - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif		
source=Project Giannis - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif		
source=Project Giannis - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of May 10, 2023, (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), by Singlewire Software, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Senior Credit Fund (Series G) Foreign Income Blocker LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities and together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties.

Reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) party thereto and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) have extended credit to the Borrower (as defined below) subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect on the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Singlewire Software Intermediate, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Singlewire Software, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent.

Consistent with the requirements set forth in Sections 4.01 and 5.12 of the Credit Agreement and Section 4.03(c) of the Security Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantor and regardless of where located (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
 - A. all Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - B. all Patents, including the issued Patents and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
 - C. all Copyrights, including the Copyright registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office listed on <u>Schedule III</u>;
 - D. all material Exclusive Copyright Licenses, including the Exclusive Copyright Licenses listed on Schedule IV; and
 - E. all Proceeds of the foregoing,

in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security

Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Termination or Release*. In connection with any termination or release pursuant to Section 7.12 of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, such documents that such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence and/or effectuate the termination or release of the security interest granted herein.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claim, controversy or dispute arising under or related to this Agreement, whether in tort, contract (at law or in equity) or otherwise, shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 6. Counterparts. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution," "execute", "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Administrative Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEIL:\99136266\2\68496.0121

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SINGLEWIRE SOFTWARE, LLC

By: Name: Nicholas Dearing Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE I

Registered Trademarks

Owner Name	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
Singlewire Software, LLC	DIALSTREAMER	07/12/2012	85/674940
		04/23/2013	4325961
Singlewire Software, LLC	DESIGN ONLY	05/27/2011	85/332356
		01/10/2012	4083400
Singlewire Software, LLC	REMOTEPHONECONTROL	01/28/2003	78/207823
		07/06/2004	2861783
Singlewire Software, LLC	INFORMACAST	07/10/2002	78/142664
		07/20/2004	2865662
Singlewire Software, LLC	CALLAWARE	02/15/2010	77/935662
		06/07/2011	3975467
Singlewire Software, LLC	SINGLEWIRE	03/16/2009	77/691639
		08/31/2010	3842488

Trademark Applications

Owner Name	Trademark	Application Date	Application Number
Singlewire Software, LLC	INFORMACAST	01/20/2023	97762700
Singlewire Software, LLC	VISITOR AWARE	12/01/2022	97700374

Schedule I

WEIL:\99136266\2\68496.0121

RECORDED: 05/10/2023